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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have called some Members. Now, whom should I have ;ft?
whom should I have not called? Vhom should T leave? You tell me..(In-
trniptions)...

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: It is entirely our prerogative and it is entirely your ight, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I did not call Appa aheb Kulkarni who is usually angry. But
)day he is quiet.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, you have rovoked him now...(Interruptions)...

SHRI Ai G. KULKARNI: Sir, it is Mir prerogative and I do not dispute it.

agree with it and, as a disciplined
[ember, I sit down...(Interruptions).............

MR. CHAIRMAN: I quoted you as an cample for being a disciplined Member. >u rasied your hand and I did not call ni.
Question no. 242.

*242N [The questioners (Shri N. E. alaram and Shri Gurudas Das Gupta) ere absent.
For answer vide column \-33 infraj

Disposal of Postal Bags in Calcutta

"243. SHRI M. S. GURUPADASAMY:
Will the Minister of COMUNICATTONS be pleased to state:

[a) whether it is a fact that several lusand postal bags were stolen from s Postal Stock Depot, Calcutta or dis-sed of by the departmental heads in

$5;
b) if so, what are the details thereof; 1

¢) what action has been taken to stop h activities of the departmental staff I the action taken against those who losed of the unserviceable bags worth

5.4 lakh between the period from ril,
1975 to August, 1977?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO) : (a)
Certain irregularities were found in 1985 in disposal of a large number of unserviceable bags. However, no theft could be established.

(b) Some of the irregularities in the disposal of unserviceable bags were :

(1) Accounts were not maintained properly.

(2) Unserviceable bags had been sold by weight and not by count.

(3) Bag balances were not being verified regularly as prescribed.

(4) Indenting of bags was not taken up through proper channel.

(5) No records pertaining to old unserviceable bags was available prior to May, 1979.

(c) Suitable instructions have been issued to monitor the bag accounting.
Disciplinary proceedings against the er ring officials have been ordered for the lapses citied at (b) above. The Depart ment does not have detailed information regarding disposal of unserviceable bags between April, 1975 to August, 1977.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY : Sir, pilferage seems to have become a normal but necessary activity of the postal staff. He has cited a number of irre-'gularities. I call these irregularities as pilferages—another name for stealing. May I know from him, Sir, what specific action has been taken against those who indulge in such malpractice?

Then, in reply to part (c) of the main question he has stated that he has no information. It is a very old case. What prevented him from getting the information and telling us in the House?
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
The Calcutta case is only a specific case, a case in point. Similar irregularities have taken place all over India. May I know from the Minister whether he has set up’

a fool-proof method by which such irregularities are detected in time and proper and suitable action is taken against the guilty staff?
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to Questions 14

WY | WEEE e R WA, "EEs e
B I dEAE AU B A6l HEd F |9y
fegd WA gl au 3 W U ol @ g
W w0 SR E-aw H wEe woqE w0
WEOF U AR SR, GENE [RvE B
Hang = W a9 e, e, S, s §
6 Gl F WE F 6-7 WEA & INA IR

st wwfa: @@ amdd W gy fRo
)

sit it g feiy: o & spitgs oo e
S | WG, 48 Ta o R

sit wwmafa: s @ agy @ 27

sit & wog fiw: & @ T & st
6 TN SN T TEE w9 o

ot e fagr awadt: gy AeEa, w6
¥Eg 3 W W fem # @ swiEod #1 3wR
Fe f6 W @ W2 AR R oaw fFoge
AGTH F GEivie 2 4@ 7€ R, @ g% I A
H UA FQ A3 | G® O FoEd W e
W NEEY W R wE @ 9§ g
FH A9 WEH W w9 7

#it @ W R e, U Weel SR
A, 1986 H Ae faiael SHvE #
far T | A fafeetn wvE 3 w3
IR Gpie 990 e R WE & fem

%l A e G wea: e 9 o
I WY BT ST S AW 2 A s wan?

st wg faw: W s dee fafacta #Hivm &= W@ 1

sitaeft we afga: awfa owea, § e
LEE IR R T R el s L R B
AR HERy 9l W F I9E 4 0GR &
w1 faam 27


15 Oral Answers

sft gwmfa: aaAER ZE e @8 3ad
ag dry e 8 @ 2 vAa @ o A
i # g AR | Aau W fewdie w ou
AR # 6 o W R wm R MW A
HAMS 33 |

st wer afeer: sr=n S

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Sir, once the Postal Department was an effective and efficient department. The situation has changed nowadays. Thefts, corruption and irregularities are taking place.
One of the main reasons for this is the acute shortage of staff. There has been no recruitment in the Postal Department for the last ten years. The budget estimates for 1988-89 are 50 crores.

MR: CHAIRMAN : This question is about bags.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY :
Lam asking a general question about the Postal Department. Are you going to recuit more postal staff and are you going to increase the central plan outlay for the Postal
Department in 1989-90?

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question does not arise. The present question deals with bags.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Sir, it is a general question about the Postal
Department.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It does not mean that you can ask anything about the Postal Department. The question is restricted to bags. Before you started asking your supplementary, I told you that.

SHRI NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
One of the main reasons for these thefts, corruption and irregularities is the dcute

[RAJYA SABHALI

to Questions 16

Shortage of staff. So, are you going to increase the postal staff?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Are you going to increase the staff so that the bags may not be stolen? 1 am trying to put it within the purview of the question.
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Central assistance to set up new industrial projects in Andhra Pradesh

*244, SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY : The Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what are the details of Central assistance given to industrial projects set up in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) whether there is any proposal to set up more such projects in the State during the year 1989-90; and

(c) if so, by when these projects are likely to be set up?

